RESOLUTION R-20-146

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL MANUAL; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Manatee County, Florida, has adopted and enacted Ordinance No. 20-44, codified in Article X of Chapter 2-31 of the Manatee County Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-31-303 of the Manatee County Code, as amended by Ordinance No. 20-44, authorizes the Board of County Commissioners to adopt by resolution a Cross Connection Control Manual, in conformance with the Ordinance and Rule 62-555.360, Florida Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, the *Manatee County Cross Connection Control Manual* sets forth the technical specifications and requirements for the installation, maintenance and testing of backflow prevention assemblies to protect the County's public water system from potential contamination from cross connections and the backflow of non-potable water into the County's public water system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Manatee County, Florida, that:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby adopts the *Manatee County Utilities Department Cross Connection Control Manual*, attached hereto and incorporated herein, which shall be administered and enforced by the Utilities Department on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the provisions of this Resolution shall supersede the provisions of any other rule, policy, or Resolution that is in conflict with and cannot be reconciled with the provisions of this Resolution.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that should any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or provision of this Resolution be determined to be unconstitutional, invalid, inoperative, void, or otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such finding shall not affect the remaining portions of this Resolution so long as the remaining portions can be given legal effect absent the invalid portions.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Resolution shall become effective January 1, 2021 and shall remain in effect until further action by the Board of County Commissioners.

	LY ADOPTED with a quorum present and voting this day of, 2020.
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By:Chairperson
ATTEST:	ANGELINA COLONNESO CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER
Ву:	Deputy Clerk